World Championship Team Gold Medalists by Event

Cadet Six Weapon Team
2015 Korea
2016 United States
2017 Russia

Junior Five Weapon Team
1994 Hungary

1995 Poland

1996 Poland

1997 Germany

2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024

Japan
United States
Russia
Russia
Russia

Italy

United States
United States

2017 France
2018 ltaly

2019 France
2021 Russia
2022 Israel

2023 Poland
2024 United States

Junior Men's Epee Team
1998 Poland
1999 Poland
2000 France
2001 ltaly
2002 France
2003 France
2004 Russia
2005 Russia
2006 Kazakhstan
2007 Russia
2008 Russia
2009 ltaly
2010 Hungary
2011 ltaly
2012 Russia
2013 ltaly
2014 Hungary
2015 Germany
2016 ltaly
2017 ltaly
2018 Hungary
2019 Hungary
2021 Russia
2022 Egypt
2024 ltaly

Junior Men's Foil Team
1998 Germany
1999 Germany
2000 France
2001 Germany
2002 France
2003 ltaly

2004 China

2005 Russia
2006 ltaly

2007 ltaly

2008 United States
2009 ltaly

2010 United States
2011 United States
2012 United States
2013 ltaly

2014 China

2015 ltaly
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Junior Men's Sabre Team

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024

Germany
France
Germany
United States
Russia
Korea
Hungary
Germany
Russia
Ukraine
Hungary
Hungary
Germany
Germany
Hungary
Germany
Italy

Korea
Russia
Russia

Italy

Italy

Egypt

Italy

United States
United States

Junior Women's Foil Team
1998 Poland
1999 Poland
2000 Poland

2001 Poland
2002 Russia
2003 ltaly

2004 Russia
2005 Russia
2006 ltaly

2007 Russia
2008 Poland
2009 United States
2010 Russia

2011 ltaly

2012 ltaly

2013 ltaly

2014 United States
2015 ltaly

2016 Poland
2017 Poland
2018 United States
2019 Russia

2021 Russia
2022 United States
2023 United States
2024 ltaly

Junior Women's Epee Team

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Hungary
Poland
Russia
France
Russia
China
China
Switzerland
Russia
France
United States
Russia
Estonia
China
Russia
Russia
Russia

Italy
France

Junior Women's Sabre Team

Junior Women's Sabre Team

1999 Venezuela
2000 ltaly

2001 United States
2002 China

2003 Russia
2004 United States
2005 United States
2006 United States
2007 Ukraine
2008 Ukraine
2009 Ukraine
2010 Ukraine
2011 ltaly

2012 France
2013 United States
2014 Russia
2015 ltaly

2016 Russia
2017 Russia
2018 Russia
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2019
2021
2022
2023
2024

Hungary
Korea
France
Hungary
France

Men's Epee Team

1930
1931
1933
1934
1935
1937
1938
1947
1949
1950
1951
1953
1954
1955
1957
1958
1959
1961
1962
1963
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007

Belgium

Italy

Italy

France
France

Italy

France
France

Italy

Italy

France

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy
Hungary
Soviet Union
France
Poland
France
France
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Hungary
Hungary
Germany, West
Sweden
Sweden
Sweden
Hungary
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
France
France
Germany, West
Germany, West
Soviet Union
Italy

Italy

Soviet Union
Italy

France
Germany
Cuba
Hungary
France
Hungary
France
Russia
France
France
France
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2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

France
France
France
United States
Hungary
France
Ukraine
France
Switzerland
France
France
Italy

1929
1930
1931
1933
1934
1935
1937
1938
1947
1949
1950
1951
1953
1954
1955
1957
1958
1959
1961
1962
1963
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997

Men's Foil Team

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

Italy

France

Italy

Italy

France
France

Italy

Italy
Hungary
France
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Romania
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
France
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
France
Germany, West
Poland
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Germany, West
Italy

Italy
Germany, West
Soviet Union
Italy

Cuba
Germany
Italy

Cuba
France

Men's Sabre Team

1998 Poland
1999 France
2001 France
2002 Germany
2003 ltaly
2005 France
2006 France
2007 France
2008 ltaly
2009 ltaly
2010 China
2011 China
2013 ltaly
2014 France
2015 ltaly
2017 ltaly
2018 ltaly
2019 United States
2022 ltaly
2023 Japan

Men's Sabre Team

1930 Hungary
1931 Hungary
1933 Hungary
1934 Hungary
1935 Hungary
1937 Hungary
1938 ltaly

1947 ltaly

1949 ltaly

1950 lItaly

1951 Hungary
1953 Hungary
1954 Hungary
1955 Hungary
1957 Hungary
1958 Hungary
1959 Poland
1961 Poland
1962 Poland
1963 Poland
1965 Soviet Union
1966 Hungary
1967 Soviet Union
1969 Soviet Union
1970 Soviet Union
1971 Soviet Union
1973 Hungary
1974 Soviet Union
1975 Soviet Union
1977 Soviet Union
1978 Hungary
1979 Soviet Union
1981 Hungary
1982 Hungary
1983 Soviet Union
1985 Soviet Union
1986 Soviet Union
1987 Soviet Union
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1989 Soviet Union
1990 Soviet Union
1991 Hungary
1993 Hungary
1994 Russia
1995 lItaly
1997 France
1998 Hungary
1999 France
2001 Russia
2002 Russia
2003 Russia
2005 Russia
2006 France
2007 Hungary
2009 Romania
2010 Russia
2011 Russia
2013 Russia
2014 Germany
2015 ltaly
2016 Russia
2017 Korea
2018 Korea
2019 Korea
2022 Korea
2023 Hungary

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

Germany
France
United States
Finland

Italy

United States
Germany

Veteran Women's Foil Team

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

Germany
United States
France
United States
Great Britain
Russia

Italy

Italy

Veteran Women's Sabre Team

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

United States
United States
Germany
United States
Italy

Great Britain
Italy

United States

Veteran Men's Epee Team

2014 Ukraine
2015 ltaly

2016 Germany
2017 United States
2018 United States
2019 United States
2022 ltaly

2023 United States

Veteran Men's Foil Team

2014 ltaly

2015 Great Britain
2016 Great Britain
2017 France
2018 Great Britain
2019 ltaly

2022 France
2023 France

Veteran Men's Sabre Team

2014 United States
2015 United States
2016 ltaly
2017 ltaly
2018 ltaly
2019 ltaly
2022 ltaly
2023 United States

Veteran Women's Epee Team

2014 Germany
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Women's Epee Team

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2013
2014
2015
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

Germany, West
Hungary
Germany, West
Hungary
Hungary
Hungary
Spain
Hungary
Hungary
France
Hungary
Russia
Hungary
Russia
France

China

France
France

Italy
Romania
Romania
Russia
Russia

China
Estonia
United States
China

Korea

Poland

Women's Foil Team

Women's Foil Team

1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1947
1948
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1961
1962
1963
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1973
1974
1975
1977
1978
1979
1981
1982
1983
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2009
2010
2011
2013
2014

Denmark
Hungary
Hungary
Hungary
Germany
Hungary
Denmark
Denmark
France
France
Hungary
Hungary
Hungary
Hungary
Soviet Union
Italy

Soviet Union
Hungary
Soviet Union
Hungary
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Hungary
Romania
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Hungary
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Soviet Union
Italy

Italy
Germany, West
Soviet Union
Hungary
Germany, West
Italy

Italy
Germany
Romania
Italy

Italy

Italy
Germany
Italy

Russia
Poland

Italy

Korea
Russia
Poland

Italy

Italy

Russia

Italy

Italy
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2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

Italy

Russia

Italy

United States
Russia

Italy

Italy

Women's Sabre Team

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2017
2018
2019
2022
2023

Italy

United States
Russia
Russia

Italy

Russia
United States
France
France
Ukraine
Russia
Russia
Russia
Ukraine
United States
Russia

Italy

France
Russia
Hungary
Hungary
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Women's Sabre Team
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