World Championship Team Gold Medalists by Event

Cadet Six Weapon Team

2015 Korea

2016 United States

2017 Russia

Junior Five Weapon Team

1994 Hungary

1995 Poland

1996 Poland

1997 Germany

Junior Men's Epee Team

1998 Poland

1999 Poland

2000 France

2001 Italy

2002 France 2003 France

2004 Russia

2005 Russia

2006 Kazakhstan

2007 Russia

2008 Russia

2009 Italy

2010 Hungary

2011 Italy 2012 Russia

2013 Italy

2014 Hungary

2015 Germany

2016 Italy

2017 Italy

2018 Hungary

2019 Hungary

2021 Russia

2022 Egypt

2024 Italy

Junior Men's Foil Team

1998 Germany

1999 Germany

2000 France

2001 Germany

2002 France

2003 Italy

2004 China

2005 Russia

2006 Italy 2007 Italy

2008 United States

2009 Italy

2010 United States

2011 United States

2012 United States

2013 Italy

2014 China 2015 Italy

2016 Japan

2017 United States

2018 Russia

2019 Russia 2021 Russia

2022 Italy

2023 United States

2024 United States

Junior Men's Sabre Team

1998 Germany

1999 France

2000 Germany

2001 United States

2002 Russia

2003 Korea

2004 Hungary

2005 Germany

2006 Russia

2007 Ukraine

2008 Hungary

2009 Hungary

2010 Germany

2011 Germany

2012 Hungary

2013 Germany

2014 Italy

2015 Korea

2016 Russia

2017 Russia

2018 Italy 2019 Italy

2021 Egypt

2022 Italy

2023 United States

2024 United States

Junior Women's Epee Team

1998 Hungary

1999 Poland

2000 Russia 2001 France

2002 Russia

2003 China

2004 China

2005 Switzerland

2006 Russia

2007 France

2008 United States

2009 Russia

2010 Estonia

2011 China 2012 Russia

2013 Russia

2014 Russia

2015 Italy

2016 France

2017 France

2018 Italy

2019 France

2021 Russia

2022 Israel

2023 Poland

2024 United States

Junior Women's Foil Team

1998 Poland

1999 Poland

2000 Poland

2001 Poland

2002 Russia

2003 Italy

2004 Russia

2005 Russia

2006 Italy

2007 Russia

2008 Poland

2009 United States

2010 Russia

2011 Italy

2012 Italy

2013 Italy 2014 United States

2015 Italy

2016 Poland

2017 Poland 2018 United States

2019 Russia

2021 Russia

2022 United States

2023 United States

2024 Italy

Junior Women's Sabre Team

1999 Venezuela

2000 Italy

2001 United States

2002 China

2003 Russia

2004 United States

2005 United States

2006 United States

2007 Ukraine

2008 Ukraine

2009 Ukraine

2010 Ukraine 2011 Italy

2012 France

2013 United States

2014 Russia

2015 Italy

2016 Russia 2017 Russia

2018 Russia

2019	Hungary	2009	France	1998	Poland
	Korea	2010	France	1999	France
2022	France	2011	France	2001	France
2023	Hungary	2012	United States	2002	Germany
2024	France	2013	Hungary	2003	Italy
		2014	France	2005	France
	Epee Team	2015	Ukraine		France
	Belgium	2017	France		France
1931	-		Switzerland	2008	-
1933	•		France	2009	-
	France		France		China
	France	2023	Italy		China
1937	France	Mon'o	Foil Toom	2013	
	France		Foil Team		France
1947		1929 1930	•	2015	-
1950	-	1931		2017	-
	France	1933		2018	-
1953		1934	-		United States
1954	-	1935	-	2022	-
1955	-	1937	-	2023	Japan
1957	•	1938		Men's	Sabre Team
1958	-		France		Hungary
	Hungary	1949			Hungary
	Soviet Union	1950			Hungary
	France		France		Hungary
	Poland		France		Hungary
	France	1954			Hungary
	France	1955	•	1938	
	Soviet Union		Hungary	1947	-
	Soviet Union		France	1949	-
1970	Hungary	1959	Soviet Union	1950	·
	Hungary	1961	Soviet Union		Hungary
	Germany, West	1962	Soviet Union		Hungary
	Sweden	1963	Soviet Union		Hungary
1975	Sweden	1965	Soviet Union	1955	Hungary
1977	Sweden	1966	Soviet Union	1957	Hungary
1978	Hungary	1967	Romania	1958	Hungary
1979	Soviet Union	1969	Soviet Union	1959	Poland
1981	Soviet Union	1970	Soviet Union	1961	Poland
1982	France	1971	France	1962	Poland
1983	France	1973	Soviet Union	1963	Poland
	Germany, West	1974	Soviet Union	1965	Soviet Union
	Germany, West		France	1966	Hungary
	Soviet Union	1977	Germany, West		Soviet Union
1989	Italy		Poland		Soviet Union
1990			Soviet Union		Soviet Union
	Soviet Union		Soviet Union	1971	Soviet Union
1993	•		Soviet Union		Hungary
	France		Germany, West		Soviet Union
	Germany	1985	-		Soviet Union
	Cuba	1986	-		Soviet Union
	Hungary		Germany, West		Hungary
	France		Soviet Union		Soviet Union
	Hungary	1990	•		Hungary
	France		Cuba		Hungary
	Russia		Germany		Soviet Union
	France	1994	-		Soviet Union
	France		Cuba		Soviet Union
2007	France	1997	France	1987	Soviet Union

1989	Soviet Union				
1990	Soviet Union				
1991	Hungary				
1993	Hungary				
1994	Russia				
1995	Italy				
1997	France				
1998	Hungary				
1999	France				
2001	Russia				
2002	Russia				
2003	Russia				
2005	Russia				
	France				
2007					
	Romania				
	Russia				
	Russia				
	Russia				
	Germany				
2015					
2016					
2017					
	Korea				
	Korea				
	Korea				
2023	Hungary				
/otoran Mon's Engo Toam					

Veteran Men's Epee Team

2014 Ukraine 2015 Italy 2016 Germany 2017 United States 2018 United States 2019 United States 2022 Italy

2023 United States

Veteran Men's Foil Team

2014 Italy 2015 Great Britain 2016 Great Britain 2017 France 2018 Great Britain 2019 Italy 2022 France 2023 France

Veteran Men's Sabre Team

2014 United States 2015 United States 2016 Italy 2017 Italy 2018 Italy 2019 Italy 2022 Italy

2023 United States

Veteran Women's Epee Team

2014 Germany

2015	Germany
2016	France
2017	United States
2018	Finland
2019	Italy
2022	United States
2023	Germany

Veteran Women's Foil Team

2014 Germany 2015 United States 2016 France 2017 United States 2018 Great Britain 2019 Russia 2022 Italy 2023 Italy

Veteran Women's Sabre Team

2014 United States 2015 United States 2016 Germany 2017 United States 2018 Italy 2019 Great Britain 2022 Italy 2023 United States

Women's Epee Team 1988 Germany, West

1989 Hungary 1990 Germany, West 1991 Hungary 1992 Hungary 1993 Hungary 1994 Spain 1995 Hungary 1997 Hungary 1998 France 1999 Hungary 2001 Russia 2002 Hungary 2003 Russia 2005 France 2006 China 2007 France 2008 France 2009 Italy 2010 Romania 2011 Romania 2013 Russia 2014 Russia 2015 China 2017 Estonia 2018 United States 2019 China 2022 Korea

Women's Foil Team

1932 Denmark 1933 Hungary 1934 Hungary 1935 Hungary 1936 Germany 1937 Hungary 1947 Denmark 1948 Denmark 1950 France 1951 France 1952 Hungary 1953 Hungary 1954 Hungary 1955 Hungary 1956 Soviet Union 1957 Italy 1958 Soviet Union 1959 Hungary 1961 Soviet Union 1962 Hungary 1963 Soviet Union 1965 Soviet Union 1966 Soviet Union 1967 Hungary 1969 Romania 1970 Soviet Union 1971 Soviet Union 1973 Hungary 1974 Soviet Union 1975 Soviet Union Soviet Union 1977 1978 Soviet Union 1979 Soviet Union 1981 Soviet Union 1982 Italy 1983 Italy 1985 Germany, West 1986 Soviet Union 1987 Hungary 1989 Germany, West 1990 Italy 1991 Italy 1993 Germany 1994 Romania 1995 Italy 1997 Italy 1998 Italy 1999 Germany 2001 Italy 2002 Russia 2003 Poland 2004 Italy 2005 Korea 2006 Russia 2007 Poland 2009 Italy 2010 Italy 2011 Russia 2013 Italy 2014 Italy

2023 Poland

- 2015 Italy
- 2016 Russia
- 2017 Italy
- 2018 United States
- 2019 Russia
- 2022 Italy
- 2023 Italy

Women's Sabre Team

- 1999 Italy
- 2000 United States
- 2001 Russia
- 2002 Russia
- 2003 Italy
- 2004 Russia
- 2005 United States
- 2006 France
- 2007 France
- 2009 Ukraine
- 2010 Russia
- 2011 Russia
- 2012 Russia
- 2013 Ukraine
- 2014 United States
- 2015 Russia
- 2017 Italy
- 2018 France
- 2019 Russia
- 2022 Hungary
- 2023 Hungary